2020, and representing a 42.0% premium over the closing price on 28 February 2020. Completion
of the Transaction is subject to the satisfaction of a number of conditions, and is expected to be
completed before April 2020.

Kouunn Holdings is a controlling shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company and
a company wholly-owned by a family trust of which Mr. Liu Jianguo, an executive director and
president of the Company and chairman of the Board, is the sole beneficiary.

The Board welcomes that Investor’s increased investment in the Company. The Investor first
invested in the Company in 2018 and the Board understands that the Investor regards the
opportunity to increase its investment in the Company as an attractive investment proposition. The
increased investment by the Investor will not change the Company’s overall business direction and
the Company remains firmly on track with current growth strategies.

2

Shareholding Structure following the Transaction

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company following completion of
the Transaction:

Name

Shares owned
before the

Transaction
Approximate

%

Shares owned
after the

Transaction
Approximate

%
(Note) (Note)

Kouunn Holdings 323,560,525 53.13% 233,560,525 38.35%
Chaoren Pokphand Group
 Company Limited 91,296,500 14.99% 181,296,500 29.77%
Public shareholders
ITOCHU Corporation 38,284,000 6.29% 38,284,000 6.29%
Fosun International Holdings
 Limited 35,629,425 5.85% 35,629,425 5.85%
Other public shareholders 120,279,550 19.74% 120,279,550 19.74%

Total: 609,050,000 100.0% 609,050,000 100.0%

Note:  Based on the issued share capital of 609,050,000 Shares (including 2,955,000 Shares repurchased by the
Company but not yet cancelled) as at 3 March 2020.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board
Honma Golf Limited
本間高爾夫有限公司

LIU Jianguo
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, 3 March 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. LIU Jianguo
(Chairman), Mr. ITO Yasuki, Mr. MURAI Yuji and Mr. ZUO Jun; the non-executive directors